






























































Greenville County
Board of Zoning 
Appeals

October 13, 2021
PUBLIC HEARING



Uses by Special Exception
Considerations

Section 11:1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states 
the Board may grant permission for those uses which are in 
accordance with the following conditions:
A. The use meets all required conditions;
B. The use is not detrimental to the public health or general 

welfare;
C. The use is appropriately located with respect to 

transportation facilities, water supply, fire and police 
protection, waste disposal, and similar services;

D. The use will not violate neighborhood character nor 
adversely affect surrounding land uses.



Variances – Considerations
Section 3:4.1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states 
that a variance may be granted if the  Board makes and 
explains the following findings:

A. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions 
pertaining to the particular piece of property;

B. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in 
the vicinity;

C. Because of the conditions, the application of the 
ordinance to the particular piece of property would  
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the  utilization of 
the property; and

D. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial 
detriment to adjacent property or to the  public good and  
the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance.



Conditional Use (13) of the 
Greenville County Zoning Ordinance: 

Home Occupation:  Occupations, professions, or trades 
customarily carried on by occupants of dwelling units as  
secondary uses which are clearly incidental to use of 
dwelling units for residential purposes are allowed as 
accessory uses in districts where dwelling units are permitted 
or permissible, subject to the following conditions:  

A. Not more than one person who is not a member of the 
applicant's immediate family and who is not a resident in the 
applicant's home may be employed.

B. Home occupations shall be conducted only within principal 
structures. 



Conditional Use (13) of the Greenville 
County Zoning Ordinance, cont. 

C. An area equal to not more than 25 percent of the floor area 
of the principal structure may be utilized for home 
occupational purposes.

D. The occupation shall not involve the retail sale of 
merchandise manufactured off the premises except for 
products related directly to the service performed  

E. No display of merchandise shall be visible from the street. 

F. No outdoor storage shall be allowed in connection with any 
home occupation.

G. No alteration of the residential character of the premises 
may be made 



Conditional Use (13) of the Greenville 
County Zoning Ordinance, cont. 

H. The occupation shall not be a nuisance or cause any undue 
disturbance in the neighborhood. 

I.  No sign shall be permitted except one non-illuminated 
nameplate not more than 2 square feet (i.e. 1’ x 2’) in area 
mounted flat against the wall of the principal building  

Further:
Off-street parking shall be provided in accordance with the 
provisions set forth in Table 12.1.

The following home occupations shall be permitted. The Board 
of Zoning Appeals in accordance with the provisions of Article 3 
and the aforementioned requirements may permit other home 
occupations



The following home occupations shall be permitted. The Board of Zoning Appeals in 
accordance with the provisions of Article 3 and the aforementioned requirements may 
permit other home occupations.

Barber / Beautician
Child day care home
Home-based food production operations (as covered under Section 44-1-143 of the 
State of South Carolina Code of Laws, commonly known as the Cottage Food Law)
Instruction and Tutoring, such as

Academic Tutor
Music Teacher
Dance Instructor

Internet retail sales
Locksmith
Manufacturer’s representative
Notary (Public)
Photographer
Professional Consultant, such as

Accountant and bookkeeper
Attorney
Insurance agent
Information technology professional

Residence as business mailing address
Secretarial Service
Tailoring



Section 3:6.1 Right of Appeal:  If the request for a Zoning Application is disapproved, or a 
Certificate of Use is denied, the applicant may appeal the action of the Zoning 
Administrator to The Board of Zoning appeals.

Section 3:5.2 Appeals to the Board: The Board shall hear and decide appeals where it is 
alleged there is error in any order, requirement, decision, or determination made by the 
Zoning Administrator in the enforcement of this Ordinance.

Appeals to the Board of Zoning Appeals concerning interpretation or administration of this 
Ordinance may be taken by any person aggrieved or by any officer, department, board, or 
bureau of the county.  Appeal must be taken within thirty-five (35) days from the date of the 
decision notice or letter, by filing with the office from whom the appeal is taken, and with 
the secretary of the Board notice of appeal specifying the grounds of such appeal.  The 
officer from whom the appeal is taken shall forthwith transmit to the Board all the papers 
constituting the record upon which the action appealed from was taken.  The Board of 
Zoning Appeals shall fix a reasonable time for hearing the appeal, give due notice of the 
hearing, at least 15 days prior to the hearing date, to the parties of interest, and decide the 
same within a reasonable time.  At the hearing, any party may appear in person or by 
designated agent or attorney.  The Board may reverse or affirm, wholly or in part, or may 
modify the order, requirement, decision, or determination appealed from and shall make 
such order, requirements, decision, or determination and to that end shall have all the 
powers of the officer from whom the appeal is taken and may issue or direct the issuance of 
a permit.



CB-21-54

 Applicant: Nicolas Palestina

 Project type: Variance

 Address: 294 Ivydale Drive, Greenville SC 29609

 Zoning: R-MA; Multi-family Residential District

Posting: Confirmed 9/28/21



CB-21-54

• Ivydale Drive near the intersection of Hedge St 
• North of Rutherford Road

Request 
Variance from right and left side setbacks to allow

Expansion of the existing residence



Section 7:3, Table 7:3 of the 
Greenville County Zoning Ordinance

 Section 7:3, Table 7.3 – Setback/Height Requirements for the 
R-MA District;

FRONT =     20’ from edge of road R.O.W. 
SIDES =       5’ from property line 
REAR =       5’ from property line

 The applicant is requesting a Variance of 4’ from the right 
side setback and a Variance of 2.5’ from the left side 
setback. 



Variances – Considerations
Section 3:4.1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states 
that a variance may be granted if the  Board makes and 
explains the following findings:

A. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions 
pertaining to the particular piece of property;

B. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in 
the vicinity;

C. Because of the conditions, the application of the 
ordinance to the particular piece of property would  
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the  utilization of 
the property; and

D. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial 
detriment to adjacent property or to the  public good and  
the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance.



CB-21-54  Site Plan



Project CB-21-54 - Location

Zoning Aerial



CB-21-54

Subject Property
West of Subject 

Property



CB - 21- 54 Posting

North of subject property South of subject property



CB-21-57

 Applicant: Matthew Rupert –Scott & Corley, PA                                                                         
for SCDA

 Project type: Use by Special Exception, Variance

 Address: Tower Road, Greenville SC 29609

 Zoning: ESD-PM, Paris Mountain

 Posting: Confirmed 9/28 /21



CB-21-57
• Tower Road off Altamont Drive, on Paris Mountain
• Near the City of Travelers Rest

Request 

Use by Special Exception to replace and construct a new 
broadcast tower. 

Variance from setback requirements for a new tower from 
existing structures. 



Section 5:5 and Table 6.1 (Uses Permitted, Uses by Special 
Exception and Conditional Uses) of the Greenville County 
Zoning Ordinance does not list “Communication Towers” as a 
Use by Special Exception in the ESD-PM, Environmentally 
Sensitive District – Paris Mountain. However, CB-05-71 granted 
approval to permit a Communications Tower on site with a Use 
by Special Exception. 

Section 9:3.2- Expansion of Nonconforming Uses:
Nonconforming uses of land existing at the time of adoption of 
this ordinance shall not hereafter be expanded in any way 
without express review of the Board of Zoning Appeals. 

Communication Towers are not listed as a Use by Special 
Exception in the ESD-PM District. Therefore, expansion of height 
and location of the communication tower requires review and 
approval by the Board of Zoning Appeals.



Section 11:4 C-2 states:
Communication towers are permitted as a  use permitted by special 
exception by the Board of Zoning Appeals as an ancillary or 
secondary use on residentially zoned sites where another use (other 
than single-family or duplex use) is already established as the 
principal use of the property, such use a school, church, multifamily 
residential complex, public utility site, or other similar use: 
provided the principal use of the property complies with Greenville 
County Zoning and Land Development Regulations.  On such 
residentially zoned sites, the minimum setback of the zoning district 
in which it is located shall be increased by one foot for each one foot 
of tower height in excess of 40 feet. The maximum required 
separation shall be 200 feet.

The proposed communication tower is 230 feet in height; therefore 
the required setback from any property line or structure on site is 200 
feet. 



Section 7:3, Table 7:3 of the 
Greenville County Zoning Ordinance

 Section 7:3, Table 7.3 – Setback/Height Requirements for the 
ESD-PM District;

FRONT =     30’ from edge of road R.O.W. 
SIDES =       15’ from property line 
REAR =       15’ from property line

 Additionally, the applicant must meet the 200’ setback 
requirement from Section 11:4 C-2

 The applicant is requesting a Variance of 192.2 ft, 177.5 ft, 
164.6 ft, 134.9ft, 122 ft, 116.9 ft, 106.7 ft, 98.9ft from the 
maximum required separation of 200ft. 



Uses by Special Exception
Considerations

Section 11:1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states 
the Board may grant permission for those uses which are in 
accordance with the following conditions:
A. The use meets all required conditions;
B. The use is not detrimental to the public health or general 

welfare;
C. The use is appropriately located with respect to 

transportation facilities, water supply, fire and police 
protection, waste disposal, and similar services;

D. The use will not violate neighborhood character nor 
adversely affect surrounding land uses.



Variances – Considerations
Section 3:4.1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states 
that a variance may be granted if the  Board makes and 
explains the following findings:

A. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions 
pertaining to the particular piece of property;

B. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in 
the vicinity;

C. Because of the conditions, the application of the 
ordinance to the particular piece of property would  
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the  utilization of 
the property; and

D. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial 
detriment to adjacent property or to the  public good and  
the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance.



CB-21-57 Site Plan



CB – 21 – 57- Location

Zoning Aerial
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CB-21-60

 Applicant: DIEGO F. ARTEAGA

 Project type: Use by Special Exception

 Address: 1123 N. Franklin Rd, Greenville SC 29617

 Zoning: R-M20, Multifamily Residential District

 Posting: Confirmed 9/28 /21



CB-21-60
• N Franklin Rd and Cranbrook Ct.
• Near the intersection of N Franklin Rd and Old 

Buncombe Rd

Request 

Use by Special Exception to allow a chiropractor as a Home 
Occupation.



Section 5.5 and Table 6.1 of 
Greenville County Zoning Ordinance:

Home Occupation as a permitted use in the residential 
district based on compliance with Condition (13) which 
includes a list of approved home occupations.  

Chiropractor is not a listed use. 

Therefore, approval is required from the BZA.



Conditional Use (13) of the 
Greenville County Zoning Ordinance: 

Home Occupation:  Occupations, professions, or trades 
customarily carried on by occupants of dwelling units as  
secondary uses which are clearly incidental to use of 
dwelling units for residential purposes are allowed as 
accessory uses in districts where dwelling units are permitted 
or permissible, subject to the following conditions:  

A. Not more than one person who is not a member of the 
applicant's immediate family and who is not a resident in the 
applicant's home may be employed.

B. Home occupations shall be conducted only within principal 
structures. 



Conditional Use (13) of the Greenville 
County Zoning Ordinance, cont. 

C. An area equal to not more than 25 percent of the floor area 
of the principal structure may be utilized for home 
occupational purposes.

D. The occupation shall not involve the retail sale of 
merchandise manufactured off the premises except for 
products related directly to the service performed  

E. No display of merchandise shall be visible from the street. 

F. No outdoor storage shall be allowed in connection with any 
home occupation.

G. No alteration of the residential character of the premises 
may be made 



Conditional Use (13) of the Greenville 
County Zoning Ordinance, cont. 

H. The occupation shall not be a nuisance or cause any undue 
disturbance in the neighborhood. 

I.  No sign shall be permitted except one non-illuminated 
nameplate not more than 2 square feet (i.e. 1’ x 2’) in area 
mounted flat against the wall of the principal building  

Further:
Off-street parking shall be provided in accordance with the 
provisions set forth in Table 12.1.

The following home occupations shall be permitted. The Board 
of Zoning Appeals in accordance with the provisions of Article 3 
and the aforementioned requirements may permit other home 
occupations



The following home occupations shall be permitted. The Board of Zoning Appeals in 
accordance with the provisions of Article 3 and the aforementioned requirements may 
permit other home occupations.

Barber / Beautician
Child day care home
Home-based food production operations (as covered under Section 44-1-143 of the 
State of South Carolina Code of Laws, commonly known as the Cottage Food Law)
Instruction and Tutoring, such as

Academic Tutor
Music Teacher
Dance Instructor

Internet retail sales
Locksmith
Manufacturer’s representative
Notary (Public)
Photographer
Professional Consultant, such as

Accountant and bookkeeper
Attorney
Insurance agent
Information technology professional

Residence as business mailing address
Secretarial Service
Tailoring



Uses by Special Exception
Considerations

Section 11:1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states 
the Board may grant permission for those uses which are in 
accordance with the following conditions:
A. The use meets all required conditions;
B. The use is not detrimental to the public health or general 

welfare;
C. The use is appropriately located with respect to 

transportation facilities, water supply, fire and police 
protection, waste disposal, and similar services;

D. The use will not violate neighborhood character nor 
adversely affect surrounding land uses.



CB – 21 – 60- Location

Zoning Aerial
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CB-21-61

 Applicant: Lana Carol Gilchrist

 Project type: Variance

 Address: 14 Somerleaf Way, Simpsonville SC 29681

 Zoning: R-12; Single-Family Residential District

Posting: Confirmed 9/28/21



CB-21-61

• Somerleaf Way off Brown Road
• Somerleaf Subdivision

Request 
Variance for placement of a swimming pool as outlined in 

Condition 18-B of the GC Zoning Ordinance, to allow 
placement in the left side yard. 



Variances – Considerations
Section 3:4.1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states 
that a variance may be granted if the  Board makes and 
explains the following findings:

A. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions 
pertaining to the particular piece of property;

B. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in 
the vicinity;

C. Because of the conditions, the application of the 
ordinance to the particular piece of property would  
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the  utilization of 
the property; and

D. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial 
detriment to adjacent property or to the  public good and  
the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance.



Section 6:2 – Use Conditions 18-B states the 
following: Swimming Pool Requirements

1. Swimming pools shall be located in the rear yard.
2. Swimming pools shall be set back not less than 5 feet.
3. Setback requirements for swimming pools shall be the same as 
those for      

accessory buildings.
4. Swimming pools shall not occupy more than 50 percent of the rear 
yard.
5. Lighting for swimming pools shall have proper shielding from 
glare.

The applicant is requesting a Variance from placement requirements 
for a pool.





CB-21-61  Site Plan



Project CB-21-61 - Location

Zoning Aerial



CB-21-61

Subject Property
Left of Subject 

Property



CB - 21- 61 Posting

Right of subject property Across subject property



CB-21-62

 Applicant: Iglesia Evangelica Church 

 Project type: Use by Special Exception, Variance

 Address: 3330 & 3336 Old Buncombe Road, 
Greenville SC 29617

 Zoning: R-12, Single-Family Residential District

 Posting: Confirmed 9/28/21



CB-21-46
• Old Buncombe Road near Hwy 253
• Across from Historic Union Bleachery Mill Site

Request 

Use by Special Exception to include the adjacent residence into 
the church property for the use of the pastor’s dwelling. 

Variance of 12.7’ from the front setback



Section 5:5 and Table 6.1 (Uses Permitted, Uses 
by Special Exception and Conditional 
Uses) of the Greenville County Zoning 
Ordinance lists “Church” 
as a Use by Special Exception in the R-10, 
Single-Family Residential District. 

The plan review/permit process will ensure 
compliance prior to issuance of a C.O.



Section 11:3.2 of the Greenville County Zoning 
Ordinance

The applicant is requesting a Variance of 12.7’ from the required setback. 



Uses by Special Exception
Considerations

Section 11:1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states 
the Board may grant permission for those uses which are in 
accordance with the following conditions:
A. The use meets all required conditions;
B. The use is not detrimental to the public health or general 

welfare;
C. The use is appropriately located with respect to 

transportation facilities, water supply, fire and police 
protection, waste disposal, and similar services;

D. The use will not violate neighborhood character nor 
adversely affect surrounding land uses.



Variances – Considerations
Section 3:4.1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states 
that a variance may be granted if the  Board makes and 
explains the following findings:

A. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions 
pertaining to the particular piece of property;

B. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in 
the vicinity;

C. Because of the conditions, the application of the 
ordinance to the particular piece of property would  
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the  utilization of 
the property; and

D. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial 
detriment to adjacent property or to the  public good and  
the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance.



Survey



Close up survey



Project CB-21-62 - Location

Zoning Aerial



CB-21-62

Subject Property View 
to the RightSubject Property View



CB-21-62

Left of the Subject 
Property Across the Street



CB-21-63

 Applicant: Andrew David Ellis

 Project type: Variance

 Address: 105 Guess St, Greenville SC 29605

 Zoning: R-7.5, Single-Family Residential District

 Posting: Confirmed 9/28/21



CB-21-63
• Guess Street near Wilkins St
• City Of Greenville

Request 

Variance of 14.3 ft. from the front setback requirements



Section 7:3, Table 7:3 of the 
Greenville County Zoning Ordinance

 Section 7:3, Table 7.3 – Setback/Height Requirements for the 
R-7.5, Single-Family Residential District;

FRONT =     30’ from edge of road R.O.W. 
SIDES =       5’ from property line 
REAR =       5’ from property line

 The applicant is requesting a Variance of 14.3’.



Variances – Considerations
Section 3:4.1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states 
that a variance may be granted if the  Board makes and 
explains the following findings:

A. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions 
pertaining to the particular piece of property;

B. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in 
the vicinity;

C. Because of the conditions, the application of the 
ordinance to the particular piece of property would  
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the  utilization of 
the property; and

D. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial 
detriment to adjacent property or to the  public good and  
the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance.



CB-21-63 Site Plan



CB – 21 – 63- Location

Zoning Aerial
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Project CB-21-63
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CB-21-64

 Applicant: South Greenville Fire District

 Project type: Use by Special Exception

 Address: 8305 Augusta Rd, Pelzer SC 29669

 Zoning: R-R1, Rural Residential District

 Posting: Confirmed 9/28/21



CB-21-64
• Augusta Road near the intersection of West Georgia 

Road and Augusta Road

Request 

Use by Special Exception to allow for construction of a training 
facility for Fire Department



Section 5:5 and Table 6.1 (Uses Permitted, Uses 
by Special Exception and Conditional 
Uses) of the Greenville County Zoning 
Ordinance lists “Emergency Service, Fire, 
Police, EMS” 
as a Use by Special Exception in the R-R1, Rural 
Residential District. 

The plan review/permit process will ensure 
compliance prior to issuance of a C.O.



Uses by Special Exception
Considerations

Section 11:1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states 
the Board may grant permission for those uses which are in 
accordance with the following conditions:
A. The use meets all required conditions;
B. The use is not detrimental to the public health or general 

welfare;
C. The use is appropriately located with respect to 

transportation facilities, water supply, fire and police 
protection, waste disposal, and similar services;

D. The use will not violate neighborhood character nor 
adversely affect surrounding land uses.



Survey





CB – 21 – 64- Location

Zoning Aerial



Subject property Left of Subject Property
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CB-21-65

 Applicant: Greater Greenville Sanitation Commission

 Project type: Use by Special Exception

 Address: 621 Old Easley Hwy, Greenville SC 29611

 Zoning: R-S, Residential Suburban District, 
S-1, Service District

 Posting: Confirmed 9/28/21



CB-21-65
• Old Easley Hwy
• Near Intersection of W Blue Ridge Dr. and Old Easley 

Hwy

Request 

Use by Special Exception to allow for the addition of a transfer 
station on the property.



Section 5:5 and Table 6.1 (Uses Permitted, Uses by Special 
Exception and Conditional 
Uses) of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance lists “Public 
Utility” 
as a Use by Special Exception in the S-1, Services District and 
R-S, Residential Suburban District. 

Section 11:7, Public Utility Buildings and Uses states:
Public Utility buildings and uses such as sewage lift stations, 
pump stations, electrical substations, and telephone 
equipment buildings which are not detrimental to other uses 
permitted in the district may be permitted in any district.  
Such uses shall be enclosed within a building or by a suitable 
fence providing protection and screening against light, 
noise, fumes, or unsightliness.  Open area on the premises 
shall be landscaped.

The site plan submitted reflects compliance.



Uses by Special Exception
Considerations

Section 11:1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states 
the Board may grant permission for those uses which are in 
accordance with the following conditions:
A. The use meets all required conditions;
B. The use is not detrimental to the public health or general 

welfare;
C. The use is appropriately located with respect to 

transportation facilities, water supply, fire and police 
protection, waste disposal, and similar services;

D. The use will not violate neighborhood character nor 
adversely affect surrounding land uses.



Site Plan



Close up Site Plan
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CB-21-66

 Applicant: Steven Gander

 Project type: Variance

 Address: 1145 E. Lakeshore Dr., Landrum SC 29356

 Zoning: R-7.5; Single-Family Residential District

Posting: Confirmed 9/28/21



CB-21-66

• E Lake Shore Drive
• Lake Lanier

Request 
Variance from the placement requirement for an accessory 

building on residential property



Variances – Considerations
Section 3:4.1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states 
that a variance may be granted if the  Board makes and 
explains the following findings:

A. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions 
pertaining to the particular piece of property;

B. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in 
the vicinity;

C. Because of the conditions, the application of the 
ordinance to the particular piece of property would  
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the  utilization of 
the property; and

D. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial 
detriment to adjacent property or to the  public good and  
the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance.



Section 7:3.4: Accessory buildings may be located in the rear or side yard 
provided that they are set back not less than 5’ from any lot line and occupy 
not more than 20 percent of the rear yard.



CB-21-66  Site Plan
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CB-21-67

 Applicant: Southchase Wilson Bridge, LLC

 Project type: Variance

 Address: 260 Wilson Bridge Rd, Fountain Inn SC

 Zoning: I-1; Single-Family Residential District

o Posting: Confirmed 9/28/21



CB-21-67

• Southchase Industrial Park
• I-385 S in Fountain Inn

Request 
Variance from the required tree credits for development

of this individual parcel



Section 7.  Density Variances and Appeals

(A) In the event that the density unit requirements cannot be achieved on site, 
the developer may elect to make an application to the Greenville County 
Board of Zoning Appeals for a variance.  The variance may be granted in 
an individual case of unnecessary hardship if so determined by the Board 
of Zoning Appeals.  Variance applications shall be processed and 
governed by the requirements for other variances as set forth in the 
Greenville County Zoning Ordinance, as amended.  In granting any 
variance, the Board may prescribe appropriate conditions and safeguards 
in conformity with this Ordinance.  Violation of such conditions and 
safeguards shall be a violation of this Ordinance and punishable under 
Section 14.  The Board of Zoning Appeals shall have authority to waive 
density requirements of this Ordinance through the grant of a variance.



Variances – Considerations
Section 3:4.1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states 
that a variance may be granted if the  Board makes and 
explains the following findings:

A. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions 
pertaining to the particular piece of property;

B. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in 
the vicinity;

C. Because of the conditions, the application of the 
ordinance to the particular piece of property would  
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the  utilization of 
the property; and

D. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial 
detriment to adjacent property or to the  public good and  
the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance.



Tree Credits Required: 
5 acres x 15 credit units per acre disturbed = 75 Credits
A tree protection/planting plan in compliance with the 
requirements was originally submitted and approved 

Tree Credits Provided:  
3.7 acres x 15 credit units  = 59 Credits

The applicant is requesting a Variance of 16 tree credits, based
on the conditions outlined in the attached proposal.



CB-21-67  Site Plan





CB-21-67  Site Plan
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CB-21-68

 Applicant: Michael Scott Peterman

 Project type: Variance

 Address: 750 McKelvey Road, Pelzer SC

 Zoning: R-R3; Rural Residential District

Posting: Confirmed 9/28/21



CB-21-68

• McKelvey Road west of Hwy 25 S
• Dunklin Bridge Rd and Turner Road

Request 
Variance from the placement requirement for an accessory 
building on residential property, to allow the existing barn to 

remain in the front yard.



Variances – Considerations
Section 3:4.1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states 
that a variance may be granted if the  Board makes and 
explains the following findings:

A. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions 
pertaining to the particular piece of property;

B. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in 
the vicinity;

C. Because of the conditions, the application of the 
ordinance to the particular piece of property would  
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the  utilization of 
the property; and

D. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial 
detriment to adjacent property or to the  public good and  
the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance.



Section 7:3.4: Accessory buildings may be located in the rear or side yard 
provided that they are set back not less than 5’ from any lot line and occupy 
not more than 20 percent of the rear yard.
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CB-21-70

 Applicant: TCC Venture, LLC

 Project type: Use by Special Exception

 Address: Fork Shoals Road, Piedmont SC 

 Zoning: R-12; Single-Family Residential District

Posting: Confirmed 9/28/21



CB-21-70

• Fork Shoals Road
• I-185 and W. Georgia Road

Request 
Use by Special Exception for a Pump Station



Section 5:5 and Table 6.1 of the 
Greenville County Zoning Ordinance:

• Section 5:5 and Table 6.1 (Uses permitted, Uses by Special 
Exception and Conditional Uses) lists “Public Utility” as a Use 
by Special Exception in the R-12 District.

• Section 7, Table 7:4: Nonresidential Setbacks in R-12 District:
FRONT  =  30-ft from edge of road R.O.W. – Collector
SIDES    =  25-ft from property lines
REAR    =     5-ft from property line



Section 11:3.5 Screening and Buffering - Screening shall be 
provided in accordance with the provisions set forth in Section 
12:9, Screening and Buffering Requirements.

Section 11:7, Public Utility Buildings and Uses states:

Public Utility buildings and uses such as sewage lift stations, 
pump stations, electrical substations, and telephone 
equipment buildings which are not detrimental to other uses 
permitted in the district may be permitted in any district.  Such 
uses shall be enclosed within a building or by a suitable fence 
providing protection and screening against light, 
noise, fumes, or unsightliness.  Open area on the premises shall 
be landscaped

The site plan reflects compliance
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CB-21-71

 Applicant: JSCI County Line, LLC

 Project type: Appeal from the Zoning Administrator’s 
Decision

 Address: 3326-A New Easley Hwy, Greenville, SC 
29611

 Zoning: S-1; Services District

Posting: Confirmed 9/28/21



CB-21-71

• New Easley Hwy
• Greenville County Pickens County Line

Request 
Appeal from the Zoning Administrator’s decision that the use in 

operation is in fact a restaurant and not a nightclub



Section 3:6.1 Right of Appeal:  If the request for a Zoning Application is disapproved, or a 
Certificate of Use is denied, the applicant may appeal the action of the Zoning 
Administrator to The Board of Zoning appeals.

Section 3:5.2 Appeals to the Board: The Board shall hear and decide appeals where it is 
alleged there is error in any order, requirement, decision, or determination made by the 
Zoning Administrator in the enforcement of this Ordinance.

Appeals to the Board of Zoning Appeals concerning interpretation or administration of this 
Ordinance may be taken by any person aggrieved or by any officer, department, board, or 
bureau of the county.  Appeal must be taken within thirty-five (35) days from the date of the 
decision notice or letter, by filing with the office from whom the appeal is taken, and with 
the secretary of the Board notice of appeal specifying the grounds of such appeal.  The 
officer from whom the appeal is taken shall forthwith transmit to the Board all the papers 
constituting the record upon which the action appealed from was taken.  The Board of 
Zoning Appeals shall fix a reasonable time for hearing the appeal, give due notice of the 
hearing, at least 15 days prior to the hearing date, to the parties of interest, and decide the 
same within a reasonable time.  At the hearing, any party may appear in person or by 
designated agent or attorney.  The Board may reverse or affirm, wholly or in part, or may 
modify the order, requirement, decision, or determination appealed from and shall make 
such order, requirements, decision, or determination and to that end shall have all the 
powers of the officer from whom the appeal is taken and may issue or direct the issuance of 
a permit.



Section 3:5.3 Stay of Proceedings:  An appeal, or other 
pending completed application requesting Board action 
(variance, special exception) stays all proceedings in 
furtherance of the action appealed from unless the officer from 
whom the appeal is taken, certifies to the Board, after notice of 
appeal shall have been filed with him, that by reason of facts 
stated in the certificate a stay would, in his opinion, cause 
imminent peril to life or property.  In which case, proceedings 
shall not be stayed other than by a restraining order, which may 
be granted by the Board or by a court of competent jurisdiction.



Article 4 Definitions: defines restaurant and nightclub as the following:

Restaurant: An establishment that sells prepared food for consumption. Restaurants 
shall be classified as follows:
a. Drive-Through or Fast Food – An establishment that sells food already 

prepared for consumption, packaged in paper, styrofoam or similar 
materials, and may include drive-in or drive-up facilities for ordering.

b. General – An establishment that sells food for consumption on or off the 
premises. Restaurants have a designated full-service kitchen, dining room 
equipment, and staff to prepare and serve meals. The sale of alcoholic 
beverages, beer, and wine must be licensed by the State Alcoholic 
Beverage Licensing Board.

c. Take-Out – An establishment that sells food only for consumption off the 
premises.

Nightclub: Any establishment, whether public or a private club, including cocktail 
lounges, etc., serving a predominantly adult clientele, and whose primary business 
is the sale of alcoholic beverages, including beer and wine, for consumption on the 
premises in conjunction with dancing or live performances. The purchase of food is 
at the option of the customers and not required by the operator. The sale of 
alcoholic beverages, beer, and wine must be licensed by the State Alcoholic-
Beverage Licensing Board.



Section 5:5 and Table 6.1 (Uses Permitted, Uses by Special Exception and Conditional Uses) 
of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance lists Restaurant as a permitted us in the NC, C-1, 
C-2, C-3, and S-1 zoning districts.  It also lists Nightclub, Tavern as a permitted use only in the 
C-2 zoning district.

Section 3:7 Certificate of Use:  It shall be unlawful to use, occupy, or permit the use of any 
building or premises or part hereafter created, erected, changed, converted, or wholly or partly 
altered or enlarged in its use or structure or effect a change of tenancy/ownership until a 
Certificate of Use has been issued by the Zoning Administrator stating that the proposed use of 
the building or land complies with the provisions of this Ordinance.

On August 6, 2021, a violation was discovered upon a routine inspection of Greenville 
County Code Compliance Department and research of County records which revealed that 
the use in operation did not match that of the approved use on the Certificate of Occupancy.  
According to the Certificate of Occupancy, at that time, the approved use was for a 
restaurant use.  Upon the aforementioned inspection, it was discovered that a nightclub was 
in operation.  Under the S-1, Services District, a bar/tavern and/or a nightclub is not a 
permitted use.  This property sought a rezoning to C-2, Commercial (which would allow for 
a bar/tavern and/or nightclub) and was denied by Greenville County Council on July 20, 
2021.  The aforementioned Certificate of Occupancy was subsequently revoked. 
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End of Dockets
 Announcements/Requests by BZA Members

 Adjournment
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